JA R SDGs Bk Ax
Hiroshima University

SDGs Awareness Survey
2020 A= 3 H MARCH 2020

. SUSTAINABLE
*‘ 'f- DEVELOPMENT /ASERY/

1)
I(JJ ‘ll\ G :‘.‘.’:‘ALS



SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT

TATOAK
REEELE

e

L EREHHERD
BERERD E282<55

HOBPEE
F53

SUSTAINABLE
DEVELOPMENT

IERD GOOD HEALTH
HUNGER AND WELL-BEING

s

INDUSTRY, INNOVATION
AND INFRASTRUCTURE

DECENT WORK AND
ECONOMIC GROWTH

LIFE l 5 LIFE
BELOW WATER ONLAND

10 REDUCED
INEQUALITIES

16 PEACE, JUSTIGE
AND STRONG
INSTITUTIONS

”
043

¥,

"
$:ALS
Zan”

Ro®mw#EHz SEST L 17 REQIKEM L
AL RALLI EHRDIC

AVEOFRFS 1 EHBITENE 1 2K RE
£U<ES ¥53<Y% PIRIE

VN

(=)

FreAE: 17 B=pF=297T
TRTOAR BREEMLLS

\ [/
S,

£SALS

QUALITY GENDER CLEAN WATER
EDUCATION EQUALITY AND SANITATION

|

‘I SUSTAINABLE CITIES 12 RESPONSIBLE
AND COMMUNITIES CONSUMPTION

AND PRODUGTION
N7
[y [==]=5[=2]

A
(=)

v

1 7 PARTNERSHIPS
FOR THE GOALS




Table of Contents H X
COWMEZBIIHARTELIGECTIER L TBY 9, ARERAARGE., BINIGE TR I T
WET,

This report is written in Japanese and English. The first half presents in Japanese and the
second half presents in English.

Japanese/ H ASGE
L I L BT ettt b bbb s s R bR R SRR R SRR AR AR R 6
2. TR .o ssssssssssee s ssssss s sss s ses s sseA RS RRRRSRRRRRSRRRRSSRRRRSSRRR RS R R 7
2.1 ST FE DD R R covvveeeesssssssssseesssssssssssss s sssssss s sssss s sssss s sess s et ss s ses s 7
2.2 FHEE THE w8888 7
2.3 (AT DD P AR covveeeeesssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssee 8
2.3.1 2 st R R S R R S R S R R SR S RS R RR s 9
2.3.2 TR L coooeeseeeessssesesssssesssssssssssssssssss s s s s ss s s s s s s SsRSR SRRt 10
2.3.3 ZHEL coooeeeseeeesssssssss s AR AR R R 11
3 T 7R T ZRE woeeeveeeeeseeeeeseseeeeee s R 12
B, FEUTIRTTE R corssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssss s ssssssss s 15
4.1 SDGS DI FBIIE ..ovvveeeessssssvsseeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesessssssssssssessssssssssessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseess 15
4.1.1 2020 HE0D SDGS DIFBIIE .oovvvveeeeeeeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssess 16
4.1.22019 4 & 2020 4F0D SDGS DFRENLE D FLER cooooeoseerssseennsesesssessssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssees 17
4.2 SDGs FEMEITFIT D T X 2 =T £ S OHIFFEL cooeeeeeessssmseeneecessssssssessecssssssssssssessssssssseseess 18
4.2.1 ZHE (2020 4E) covevreessseesssssesssssssssssessssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssesssssesssssssssssssssssssesssssssssnsee 19
4.2.2 ZEA (2019 H2) wovvvrvveeesesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssss s ssssssssssees 20
B.2.3 L cooreeesssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssss s sssss RS RRRR R R 21
A28 ZLE coooeoeesssssssssssssssssss s R AR SR R 22
.3 SDIGS ) JEJHIL vvvvvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseessessesssssessessessesseesesssees 2544248488888 8 8888848888885 0 4888 R 8RR RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR R AR R 23



B.3.2 TR ooooeeesereeeeeesssssssssse s ssssssssss s ssss s sss s RS S s eRR RS RRRRSSRRRRSRRRRR10 25
£.3.3 ZHE oot RR e RRRR S RRRR S RRRRR e RR R RRR 26
4.4 SDGs FEFRIZTANT T2 2BEII T T = T cessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 27
B8] S s R R RRRRRRRR RS RRRRRRRRRRR R RRRRRRE 28
B.4.2 ZHE oot sssssssse st SeRSS eSS SRRRR SRR RRRRRRR 29
4.5 B8 TI = JL LT BH 7 70 JECRMR wevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseesessssessssessesseseesssesseseese e s sesses s s 30
4.5.1 Z2HE (2020 ) cooseeeessseeesssssessssseesssssesssssessssssssssssssssssssssssossssssesssssessssssessssssessssss s ssssessssse 31
4.5.2 Z2HE (2019 ) cooseeeeesseeeesssseesssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssesssssesssssesssssssessssesssssssssssssesesee 32
B.5.3 BRI coooeeeeeeeeeeeessssseese e ssssss s sss s sas s sseRR SRR RS S RS RSRRRRSRRRRSR 33
B.5.4 ZHEL coooeeeseeeesssseessssssesssssessssssssssssessssssssssssssssssss s s s esssss s snssee s 34
4.6 7233 SDGS 1256 L TR A DR E D eeseeeeesssssssssseessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssee 35
4.6.1 S (2020 H2) worvvvvveeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssss s ssssssees 35
4.6.2 "FH (2019 H2) worvvvvveeesssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssss s ssssssees 36
4.6.3 TR EEL coooeessssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssss s sssss s sR SRR 37
B.6.4 ZLEL coooesesesssrsssssssssssessss s s R SR RR R 38
4.7 NERPS D FBIIE ..ovvvvvveeeseeeeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 39
B.7.1 S22 - eeuusuususuusssussssss 2222222822828 40
4.7 2 TEREL cooossssssssssesseseesssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssss s ssss s RneR RS R 41
AT 4= L 42

V=T HRIEIIHOTARRLTHES, FHEAMEEREIZIZLL TRILET,

HASFERR : https://home. hiroshima—u. ac. jp/tomomi/hirodai_awareness2020_j. html


https://home.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/tomomi/hirodai_awareness2020_j.html

English/ %35

1. FOTEWOTIM .ttt et s s sss s e es s s R £ AR SR s A bR et 44
2. Brief OVErview Of the SUIVEY ... ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasessnes 45
2.1 OULIINE oottt se e es e s s s bt s R s R R st R bR b 45
2.2 SEUAY MEENOAS ..ueuueueereeeesseeecsses e teess e s sessss st et st sse e es s s b s e s e bsntas 45
2.3 Breakdowns Of RESPONAENLS ... ssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns 46
2.3. 1 STUAENLES. c.ucuueeuieereereeuseeeee e ssesssesses e s ssses s s s bR SRR AR e R e 47
0 T80 ¥ Y i OSSP 48
2.3.3 ACUILY ettt ettt ettt s bR AR R 49
3. KEY FINAINES . iuueuieurieeiriesseeeeise et ce st es e b e s s bbb s s s R Rt s et aen 50
4, DeSCIIPLIVE STATISTICS .uvvuereeeircerreesrerees e s s s s s s 53
4.1 SDGS AWATEIIESS ..uveureereeuseesesseessesseesseessessssssssssessasssesssessasssessssssssssessaessesssessesssesssessssssesasessasssesssessasssesasessssanes 53
4.1.1 The SDGS AWareness 0f 202 0. ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 54
4.1.2 The SDGs Awareness 0f 2019 and 2020 .......ccuerereenneereeneeneensesssesssssesssssessessssssesssssssssseans 55

4.2 University Members’ Expectations to the Community regarding SDGs implementations
...................................................................................................................................................................................... 56
4.2.1 STUAENE 2020 cuucerirrerreereesnessssses s sssssesssssssssss st st s s s ssssssssssessss st sessss sesssssssssssnsssssasees 57
4.2.2 SEUAEINTE 20719 .ot ssess st sesesse s s s b s bbb bbbt 58
4.2.3 SEALT oottt bR R AR R et 59
4. 2.8 FACUILY .orveueeeerreesseesseeesseesseesseessesss s ssse s s s e s s R ER R 60
4.3 SDGS IMPIEMENTATION c..eureeeereeereerereessesssesseesseeses e ssses s seesse e es e s sessss st s s bbb s sans e b s 61
G 0 Y 1) T =)' PSSP 62
4.3.2 SEAT oottt bR RS RS R Rt 63
4.3.3 FaCUILY.cottteeeeeecereeretsees et seesse s eesse s s s bR R s R Rt 64
4.4 Multidisciplinary Approaches to Achieving the SDGS.......coueeneeneesnermeesseeesseesseesseesseesseeens 65
g Y U =)' OO TP TSSO 66



44,2 FaACUILY ottt sssessss s ssss st s s s s s s s s e s 67

4.5 Perceptions on INdividual GOALS .....cereiereeneeneieinsessees s sssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssasesns 68
T8 Y 0 T 1) o 1 0 PN 68
4.5.2 STUAENT 2019 69
ST ] v | TP 70
4.5.4 FaCUILY oottt s s e s s s b s 71

4.6 Who should be responsible for each SDG in Japan?........cnesenssseeseseessesesseeans 72
4.6.1 STUAENTE 2020 .ucuuireirrsesseisssssssss s s 72
4.6.2 STUAENTE 2019 s 73
TG 2] U PP 74
4.6.4 FACUILY .ovcrtreetriens st sssssss st s s ssss s s s s s s s ans 75

4.7 Awareness about NERPS........nssss s sesssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssens 76
0 ) 13 T L3 PPN 77
4.7.2 STALT oottt st ees s s s st RS R 78
4.7.3 FaACUILY . cterteeeeereteeeeeeet st seesse et esse s s s s R s s R et 79

The web version can be found at the following website. Update and revision will be posted there.

Japanese : https://home.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/tomomi/hirodai_awareness2020 _j.html

English: https://home.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/tomomi/hirodai_awareness2020 e.html


https://home.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/tomomi/hirodai_awareness2020_j.html
https://home.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/tomomi/hirodai_awareness2020_e.html

1. [ LI

Rt TRE/RBAZE AR (SDGs, = A « 7 « ¥ —X) |, 2015 FICEE TR S
NEEBRBEETY, RS - the - BF O EEZ OB H - 72 17 [H o BEEN S
MRS A, 2030 SR E TIZ, SEEEG R EES . ELEEBMAL, ZARBEH
L. fE— AL LTV ES ORI TRERIEAZ BT 5 LA AL TV E

B

KT SDGs FRLIZ AT 7= EE /R AT — 7 V2 —TT, EROBFIEESCHE 2%
SDGs IZB8T 5 KFRAROI D MANBKF-O T3l ([TEEE RIFTZ LITR0 F
L7, 2019 I, A ¥ U 2O E%EHE 955 [Times Higher Education (THE) |

M, BRFD SDGs ~DOE Y fAZFHET 5 [THE R¥A /"7 v T F 7|
PEMALE L, RENED X 512 SDGs ERICEBATX 20 ET 52 LITEE
W ET, M2 T, REOHAMEDPFEMAIIC SDGs ([ZBT DiEENCS N+ 5 Z &
MK ~D T X 720 £, £ T, KHETITEBRFELEOEFHZ R 572
DICHHEZ I L F L=,

WEAEFE 27/ 2 St BT R 2 JEM L, 2 DB LA AR < AR I B
KPR 2 RIS A 2 M L E Lz, 2020 4F 2-3 Al if CHv o4 07
VAhr—bhEFEmL, 1000 R Bz ARIEEW-TEEF L, AEEEIZ, SDGs
(xR B . BB, BFgE. REAFICRT 2B A LIS E L0 E L,

Fro. TEFICHE IR R LMERTIEE LR FE e BhRk B ) DSR2 TiTh
7 [EBRBH % & » & —(the International Development Center of Japan: IDCJ) & ® 4t
[FIAFZED—BR TH, AFEIDLBRFPRFHRIY A TH D FE « SDGs F > b
7 — 7 #ilL i (Network for Education and Research on Peace and Sustainability:
NERPS)D{E®E) & L THMENTIT B TWET,

mRIC, AROT o — MoEE, AL TWeZE £ LES £, BIRFES -
BB OH S I, BHHB L ETET,
2020 43 H

WFFEFRE

IR R EBR T O seRt FEE

(LR 3 (tomomi@hiroshima-u.ac.jp)



2. REBE

2.1 EEDER
AHEZETLLFO LB ERINTNET,

1AM A SIE, FEHEOBEREEZRLTVET,

2. A O SHTRE R M) HE TH LN R R E2 R L TWET,
3. @M & [ An EB ORI DR R 2 R L TWET,

2250EFE

PRI

2020 4£2 H 10 H—3 A 10 H

REFH

A B =Ky T o — M (AAGE L =G D 2 ) ERE
B a5k

TN KRB AT L TH BT OFER « FEHERm AT HikiE % 2
R, IR AZ—Z2H R LE LT,

WFZeAsliZE 208 UC. 2RI A — /L CREEE A 4 LE L,
B T v — MBI OWTIE, 2 CTHARGE « 353ET{TWE LT,
2019 FEORE

RO 1 AFERTO 2019 FFITFAEZ I GICHEL Fin L E L7, HEETE 5 &
I, L OERERIIRCbOEMEHA LE Lz, 2019 4£ & 2020 4 BT
5D E DI, —EBIEL 2019 FOREREZARREEITHEE L TWET, 2019 FOHEE
XTFRrbF Y a— RARETT,

https://ir.lib.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/ja/00048196


https://ir.lib.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/ja/00048196

2.3 EEZHDAR

AREEELE 1039 T, IKBRFEMEEZHRIATVE Lic, BIEFRETLTO
EBVIGHEINET,

FE A - KRR (RRASCHTEREL G ET)
e WA
#E  WHEEE RA




2.3.1 %4

R - BEEREZ L DR

7/ (Total n=700)

BRI 2580 - FERHIE LD TRFL L TWET, ZTOMICITFEEA AL LUIEE
RAENGENET,

<
BT B2 B3 B4 M1 M2 D1 D2 D3 @ Ef
i
E 10 12 6 11 3 2 0 3 52
X 6 1 9 4 3 2 1 0 43
BHE 18 15 15 31 11 15 4 5 4 3 121
P 18 22 16 11 0 1 2 0 75
P 13 16 15 14 2 1 4 1 76
[2% 1 B 8 10 13 8 4 2 2 1 65
T 18 20 16 20 18 16 5 2 2 3 120
A=W REIE
— 10 7 9

WER2E 4 1 4 0 0 2 0 37
TR 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
JevabE R
TR 0 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 2 0 9
|15 ) A
e 0 0 0 0O 11 16 6 2 2 2 39
N ENARTIZE Y
1 0 0 0 0 12 1 4 0 0 0 17
< D 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 34 36




2328

HRIZ L DR
% B (Total n=154)

Freq
A B = 5
B 2
BHE=E 8
AN - AreEE 6
EIRBUR = 2
[E R 5
W - = 12
MR SRR (R I #1 X)) 29
MR SRR (R T I 1 [X) 1
T E SRR (FE H X)) 9
It 36
Z DAt (R B Hi1X) 23
T O (CR T FHH[X) 1
Z DA (EEHIX) 15

10



2.3.3 %8

R L OWR
# 2 (Total n=185)

Freq
WA B FFZER 11
SCEETIERE 7
BE TR 18
R 2
e 13
Setmd BRI TR R 5
SRR TR R 53
LR 20
[El Bt T i FE R 10
LB IR 1
e A BRI R 21
KHtE X — 11
Z Dfth 13

11



3. X LR

JREB KD SDGs DFRMPEIL, 4 85.10 %, FEE 73.80%. #E 82.20%,
X, 4.1.1 21,

R EETIL, SDGs DFRAEIL SDGs ZHWT=Z ENHHANDEIGEEZL T
ESc I

spesizanE [ nkcotea [l 2rtonconss [ smcncmm
Staff

Student Facul

12



2AEOEMENRZA LR, 2019 ££ 56.60%5> 5 2020 £E 85.10 %~, FAllL. 4.1.2
S,

spesszaE [ nkmotia [ 2mteconss [ amoecms
2019 2020

13



) 80%D[EIZEE M SDGs (ZFEMBRYIZELY ML T EEIZ, /4 84.6%. HkE
78.9%. HE 819% ., fflIX4.3.1,432&433 D1 %25,

82 A'SDGs|-FEREAY (CER YA =1L\

15.4% 28% | BB
18.4% 26% | EE
11.9% 3.4% 2

84.8 %D KF A, 76.3%DEE N, SDGs ZHFZEIZHE D AT-W\EEIZ, L
L. EFRIZ SDGs #H 0 AL TWD LI L7 AL, KREPBi4E 53.5%. #HE
40.0%, EERIZEY ANNTWBEE - BeAEIID 22V, FEllE, 4.3.1&4.3.2 D 4-a
& 4-b PR,

#E

2-a) %fﬁSDGsﬁiié.‘[;ﬁunAnt[g\:ﬁi;cg): - 25 9% 46% I

3-3) STESDGsRAF AN AN TOER

i 9'2"‘" W ANTWN

4-a) %fﬁsoea&ﬁﬂ%[;ﬁ]&ﬂ)\ht{h\:ﬁ%}: - 19.2% 4.5%

2-0) R SDGsEEFANANTLS (n=169)- 31.9%19.5% I
3-0) RAESDGSEHHIMNANTL S
JRAESUEE in=158) 35.4%2 2% I
RYANTNS

4-0) R SDGHEMATIAN ANTLD (n=160) 33.826.2% .

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

14



4. SRk Et
4.1 SDGs ) EBANE

REEHIC (ZOT 7 — 247981, SDGs ZH > TWE L2y M E L
7oo BIBFIILA T OB NS 1 @R L £ 7,

DEWZZEnHY, L<HmoTno,
W= B LR, BTS20,
3) W22 EiE ey,

R EETIL, SDGs DFRAEIL SDGs ZHWT=Z ENHH ANDEIGEEZL T
9, 2FV, EROFKMT, DH LT 2)EHELIEANDOEETT,

JEBRFD SDGs DOFRMEIL, 4 85.10 %, BEE 73.80%. #E 82.20%TL
o (411 2R) ZAOFBMENZ LR L. 2019 4 56.60%70> 5 2020
85.10% 72V ¥ L7, (41.2ZH)

15



4.1.1 2020 ££0) SDGs DEHE

spesiZE [ nkcotes [ 2mmecomss [ smoncam
Student Staff

Facul

16



4.1.2 2019 £ & 2020 £ SDGs DR E D L&

spesiZE [ nkcotes [ 2mmecomss [ smoncam
2019 2020

17



4.25DGs RIEICET A a=-T 1 ~DOHFE

SDGs FEMlZ T Dt ~OWRGE 2N S 72012, RREIZEFIER LE L, kO
LEIZH L TROYTUTEL DL S B TELATHEOWVE LT,

1) BAZBEATHWDLHIBETS, FBAYIZ SDGs (T A TE L W

2) BODPEDTHWLEMt - o TWADFERTE, FMAYIZ SDGs (ZH Y #HA THL
L

3) fPk. #ET DL L2, SDGs IZREMAYIZHR Y FH A TV D -S4 72
4) fEk. SBRER) TS & L5, SDGs ICFEMAIICEL Y #LA TV D2 - ik
TE) & 7=

AT —=VIIRD EFY TT,

1.% 9589

2.5 60 EEZIEEEDED
3.ELHEBE RN

4.5 50 EE2IXE I B
5. 9 Bz

] 4.2.1 —4.2.4 TiE, AROBE(EIZ 1.&2)IFHIM & 2GS E R LET,

1 80%DEIEHITFR, BIRIK, St lBLTWAHES - a3 a=7 1 1TxtL
C. SDGs (ZREMBAIZEL Y FHA TR LW ERIZ L TWET, 2019 FEORER & Lk
T 5 & IRBRE~OIEN LN > TOET, 2019 FEOFHETIX, 641%TLZ
23, 2020 HEOFHAE TIX, 84.6 N FAEDH 33 9 KFITFEMAYITELY #A THK
LWEEZELTWET, SDGs ~OBHEN EH L= Lzt vw, BonE7T 54t

AN =3

B aIa2=7 4 ~DSDGs ~DHY AT AR EHE > TWET,

18



4.2.1 %4 (2020 £)

1) BHMEATSEEFTE, |
TERESDGalZAFA ATERLLY (n=608)

2) B T B it B TLSFRTE. |

BRENZSDGsZAFA ATERLLY (n=688)

3) 53k, EEEYRCLES.

SDGs| BRI A TR (a2 -
(n=698)

4) 153k, T ERR T LIk,

SDGs( BRI AR AT B AR TR -

(n=698)

11.4%

11.2%

23.1%

21.8%

4.0%

4.2%

6.6%

4.5%

100% 80% 60% 40% 20%

19

0%

84.6%

84.6%

70.3%

73.7%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




4.2.2 $ 4 (2019 £)

1N BHMEATSEEFTE, |
EREZSDGaZAMFA ATERLLY (n=1045)

2) BN T VE S BT BT, |
iETREZSDGsZAFAATERLLY (n=1042)

3) 53k, EEEYRCLES.
SDGs| BRI AT ‘-éiﬂ_’ﬁ[fif E%?Eié\) -
n=

4) 153, TR ERR T Dr LD,

SDGs( BRI AR AT B SR T E R -

(n=1044)

28.5% T.4%

27.4% 4.0%

39.5% 6.7%

365% 50%

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

20



42358

1) B MEATLDEEFTE. ©

FEAEE SDGSI- AN A A TERLL) (n=152) 79.0%

17.1% 4.0%

2) B A TOS St B TOEFTE. |

TEABEY SDGSIAMH A TAILLY (n=152) 79.0%

16.4% 4.6%

3) 53k, EEEYRCLES.

SDGs|FEEENAME AT ‘-éﬂ.’ﬁ[;{ Ea:;i;:%\) - 6.6% 58.6%
n=

4) 153, TR ERR T Dr LD,
SDGs ARSI A ATOSEE: “rﬁ%?{fﬂl%:?g; \) -
n=

31.6% 5.9% 62.5%

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

21



424 %8

1) BHMEATLSEEFTE, |
TERESDGsZAFA ATERLLY (n=183)

2) B o T E S BT EFHRTE, |
BRECSDCsZAFAATERLLY (n=183)

3) 53k, EEEYRCLES.
SDGs|FEEENAME AT ‘-éﬂ.’ﬁ[;{ Ea;;sts:g; -
n=

4) 153, TR ERR T Dr LD,
SDGs ARSI A ATOSEE: “rﬁ%?{fﬂl%:ig:ié \) -
n=

14.7%

16.9%

32.8%

28.4%

4.4% 80.9%
3.8% 79.2%
6.6% 60.7%
8.2% 63.4%

100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

22

W e b =



4.3 SDGs DETE

SDGs SEfEIZB L TRANDERZR D=0, 2REHICERM LE Lz, ROLE
I L THROBY TUIED LR 5 BEECEAZTHLLWE LT,
1) B%3 b SDGs I[ZFEMRIYIZEL Y FLA TV & 720

A= IR D LB T,
1.£5E9

2.0 EEZXITEIED
3.EHLH ELE X0

4.5 560 EE2IEE S Ebn
5. 9 Bz

I HIZ, BFZEEE ~D SDGs Z BN AND Z L2 HOWTHID 7212, KREFERAE & #
BIZROXLEIZH L THERDHUTCUIELILOE S BETELTHLHLWE LT,

2-a) 5 1% SDGs Z G IZHRNANL TV E T2
3-a) 5% SDGs ZH B IZHN AN TNE T2
4-a) 5 1% SDGs ZWFZCIZHL Y AL TV & 721
2-b) Bt SDGs & AETEIZIALANL TV S
3-b) BU/E SDGs B IZHN AN TV D
4-b) Bt SDGs ZHFFEITHLY ATV 5

A —)VITIRD LB T,

1.£5E9

2.5 MmEEZITE IR
3.ELHELE RN

4. 5550 EE2EE Y Bbn
5.2 92 b7

6.8 TILTE B2V (RIEE L TALE)

23



8 BOEIZEEN THS b SDGs (CHEMAYICHEL D LA TV E 72U 12k L CHIM
X7 E LE Lz, 24 84.6%. BEE 78.9%. #E 81.9 %743, SDGs ([ZFEMERY
IZERY AN E BRI TY, (X4.3.1,432&433 D1 %8 &H1C, <D
A E N B CHFZEIZ SDGs ZHLD AL TV E W EEIE L E Loy, EEICED
ANTWDEDIL, ZD 355D 212LEEFSTNET,

84.8 %D KP4, SDGs ZHFZCICELD AT E I LE Lany, EERICED A
NTW5D ERIZE LIz AT, KR4 53.5% T L2, (X4.3.1 D 4-a & 4-b ZR).

4.3.1 %4
2-a)-4-b)IZEE EHIEICEAT 2 TH D729, 2-a)-4-b)ITKFEFEEDAAE,

1) 8476 SDOS(AEENARIEATLEIL)
)B=SDEs 55) 11.9% 3.4% -84_6%
2-2) ${RSDESHEBAMANTOELL

e 13.7% 1.7% - 84 6%

3-3) ST SDGsEFHCAMLANTOEE

th=111)” 19.8% 5.4% 74.8%
4'3}‘%fﬁSDGsﬁﬁﬁﬁ[EHUAnEUﬁEg;. 11.99%, 9 40 g4 8o, 4
n= - : -
5
3
2-b) T SDGsREFAMANTIE (n=111)- 34.2% 15.3% I I 50.4%
3-b) MITSDCEHHIZAMNANTE (n=08)- 29.390.3% I I41.4%
4-b) AT SDCsEMFTIZAM ANTLE (n=08) - 222% 242% I I 53.5%

100% B80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20% 40% G60% B80% 100%

24



43288

2-a)-4-b) I3 E L HFZEICEET 5

1) B 650G ZHETRA AR FE AT vERLY
(n=152)

2-3) ST#SDCsEEFCEM AN TOVEE (n=0)-

3-a) STHSDCsEHHICAMANTOVEED (n=0)-

4-3) S7ESDCsRIRFCA AN TLvEE (n=0) -

2-b) AT SDGsEAFAMN ANTLE (n=0)-

3-b) MITSDCsEHHAM ANTE (n=0)-

4-b) WITSDCsEMZEIZEM AT & (n=0)-

18.4% 26%

100% 80% G0% 40% 20%

25

0%

M Th B, BEIE 1)0 R,

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



433%8

1) B HHS0Ga BB AN SR AT ER L .
(n=182

)

2-3) SiESDesEEF AN AN TSI

(n=174)

3-a) Si#SDCsEHHICANANTIEE

(n=173)

4-3) STHSDGsEHFTICHIN AN TS

(n=177)

2-b) WIESDCeEEZICAM AN T (n=169) -

3-b) IR SDGsEHHFICAMANTL D
(n=158)

4-b) IFESDCEMFCEM AN T (n=160)-

l 15.4%
. 259%
. 26.6% 92%
. 19.2%
- 31.9%19.5%
- - 35.4%2 2%
-

100% 80% 60% 40% 20%

26

81.9%

69.5%

76.3%

48.5%

42 4%

0% 20% 40% G60% 80% 100%




4.4 SDGs EREIZR (T1-FEM7 TO—F

SDGs ZERIZ AT 72 FBRH 7 7' r —FICET 2 Bzl 2 72012, K54 & HE
WCIRDOLEIZHF L THRDBY TULTELILDE S EETELZ T LWVE L,

1-a) SDGs Z T D72 OIZIL, KRFHBICFENR T 7' a—F B2

2-a) SDGs & T D72 OIZiE, MHRICFERIR T 7' e —F RN ETE

1-b) BHHEICFEBEN R T 7o —F 2l AnLTn%

2-b) WFFEICFBRM 72 T 7 —F 2B AT %

A —=VIIRD EFBY TH,

9219

EbbomeEsEzixE2H9

EHbbhbEHhFE R0

EBLLNEZZ2IEE D Bbawn

Z 9 B

6. HTITE SR (KIELE L TOLH)

87 %D KPS SDGs & FEALT 5 72 DI I RFHE O IE I H B 7 7 o —F

DLE L EE L COETA, BEEICED AN TWDDIZEEIL 45 % T, R
569 %2 EED FE LT (K441 2R).

i W e

27



4.4.1 %4

REFBEAE D I EZE,

1-a) SDGsHIERR TR,

FEHE ISR T IO —F BB (n=116) P4 S
R0 T B R et || 94% i
0 HRCHRTSTI0-54 IOANTLS. RN
L e I IR S S
10‘0% 80‘% EUI% 4—0‘% 20‘%

28

0%

45 5%

56.9%

87.9%

87.2%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



4.42 %8

1-3) SDGsTERM I DTN,
FENHCFREETI0-FEEE (n=176)

2-3) SDGsHEERMFEENCE,
HFRICFIREE P70 - FABEE (n=178)

1-b) FTEICFREET P 0 —FE R ANTOS
(n=168)

2-b) BREICFIRET L T 0—FE FANTLS
(n=177)

18.2% 5.1%

18.5% 3.4%

32.1% 14.3%

208% 152%

100% 80% 60% 40% 20%

29

T6.7%

78.1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W e b =



45 & d—ILIZEET A EH

SDGs O HAZIZH>W T, TR H D) &, [T TICRVBHATHS] Z &,
[BERESHRERL TWERZY) ZEa2BEE L,

AEEEICKROEHIZEAL T, RS DETCI—LZEATHHWE LT,

B & % SDGs

T TIZELY fAA TV 5 SDGs

HERNSHEBRL TVWE&E 72\ SDGs

UTFOROBICRE#HIN TOWDIETFIIROZ EE2FE L TVET,

s [

T RREFHEEICKT HEEOHE(— ARKS DETEIRL TWDH 2D, FEFL

TH 100%I272 0 FH A, )

30



4.5.1 4 (2020 £)

B.Obids

JTICHDE

Imt

#ERIL TS CE

I i,
.

bt .;.

31



4.5.2 4 (2019 £)

Eﬂfﬂ.\b‘l’éél

dTICHDE it

113

212

#EEIL S CE

bt .;.

32



4538

I e I-II II.I
_B'T'[r_HRDﬁﬂI\éLt
= .--Illlll-

B FEEL ChEEOCE

(o
il = == .
- —

bt .;.

33



45485
B.0H 533

85

WLIM@L\@&

B FEEL ChEEOCE

..l _ - -
.

......

...... s nik

- .

.isaooa*“* ; >

vl &

34



4.6 M SDGs [T L TEEZEO>RNEH

ATOREFEIZN LT, BARTHENRS SDG IZEEZFON&E), HTUIEDI LD
T _RTEZTHLBWE L,

UTOROBRICHEH SN TOWAHFITIROZ 2R L TWVET,

s A1

T &REFEEICKT DEEOEIE (TR TOAT — I RV —EIR L T DH Tz
D, AFFLTH 100%I1272 D FHA, )

4.6.1 %4 (2020 £)
ENHSDGsHL (EIFER XD (24! 2020)

. 1emez [l oz amnm [ savr
AT DA 2R . SHRE . BB

35




4.6.2 4 (2019 £)
ENISDGSICHL CEHEE-HAED (34 2019)

AT =R — . 1.EBEE . JEHEE- HE RS . BATAF
7 . 2R . STRA . B1EA
14 15 16

36




46358

EhBSDGSICHL TETE R A &Eh (BE)
N iemez B 2wz amem 1 sarr

?‘T_DT‘Mh. 2R .4Fﬁﬁlf$ .ﬁfIEIA
14 15 16

37




4.6.4 %8

EhpSDGSICHL TETE R A Eh (#8)
N iemez B 2wz amem 1 sarr

?‘T_DT‘Mh. 2R .4Fﬁﬁlf$ .ﬁfIEIA
14 15 16

38




4.7 NERPS D ERHNEE

E‘gl

LEBKRFEFE-SDGs®v b7 #=
NETWORK FOR EDUCATION AND RESEARCH
ON PEACE AND SUSTAINABILITY

JINE K5 FE + SDGs % » k7 — 27 #lLi5 (NERPS: Network for Education and Research
on Peace and Sustainability, — 7" A)1X, ZkE T 7 ¥ —L oL HE Lz
HASBRAFSE [Peace and Sustainability] OHERE L | JE B K TO SDGs (ZBE$ 5%
BOFANILE L 725 Z L2 HNE LT, 2018 FITRE S VE LTz,

FNIZEIT 5 NERPS OFBAIEE %z #ifif L C NERPS OB & HICHRE I E 5729
12, BEEFICKOBEAETY UIEHIHDOELETEZXTHHLNE LT,
1L.uedZ2/llenNbbd

2. NERPS L FE « SDGs **»» F 7 — 7 #lL;i (Network for Education and Research
on Peace and Sustainability) B&ToH 5 Z & ZH > T\ 5%
BIEEINARZ > T D

4 3EENZ B> TV D

5. 4% NERPS OJEEHZEID Y 72\

6. K15 721D

AL 2 FEN L 7= FF s ClE, NERPS ORBEIE(m T2 R bbb ERIZELIZAD
FIANIELS . AN 199% . BRED 33.8%., #EN 254%CLz, — /5T, —
TEDENE DORIEHE N4 % NERPS OIFENZEDL D 7 EHE LE Lz, 54 4D
47345 1% NERPS OIRENZED D 72 ERIE LE LT,

39



4.7.1 %%

NERPS(DZHE

NERPSDEZEIE

I 0 odsmecies

B 2 neresiiTstsE SRS TLE
B Eemmsnstos

B 4 Eemn-Ts

I 5 siEnerPspiEaNzEENDRL

B & s

I-—.._....-

EEE SEESICATEES

40



4.7.2 8
NERPS(OZAHIE

EEE SEESICATEES

NERPSDEZEIE

I 0 odsmecies

B 2 neresiiTstsE SRS TLE
B 2 =emssnon

B 4 Eemn-Ts

I 5 siEnerPspiEaNzEENDRL

B & s

41



4.7.3# 8
NERPS(OZAHIE

NERPSDEZEIE

I 0 odsmecies

B 2 neresiiTstsE SRS TLE
B 2 =emssnon

B 4 Eemn-Ts

I 5 siEnerPspiEaNzEENDRL

B & s

EEE SEESICATEES

WEBIC, ZHHWEEEELEESEHONE ) T8 WE L, AKHEEN SDGs
DERAZ T 2B A Z ST DRI, 2B UEEWTT,

42






1. Foreword

The Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) is an international agreement adopted by
the United Nations in 2015. It consists of 17 goals that comprehensively deal with
environmental, social and economic issues. Everyone from either developed or
developing countries, including governments, companies, and individuals work
together to achieve a sustainable world without leaving anyone behind by 2030.

Universities are important stakeholders in achieving the SDGs. At the same time,
university-level contributions to the SDGs will affect the evaluation of a university in
addition to the traditional measures such as research and education. In 2019, the
Times Higher Education inaugurated University Impact Rankings, which assess
universities against the SDGs. Thus, it is essential to examine how universities can
play a better role in advancing the SDGs. Furthermore, university community
members’ active participation in SDGs implementation is the key to success. In this
end, we carried out a study to measure perceptions of Hiroshima University
community members on the SDGs.

Last year, we conducted a study to assess the awareness of the SDGs targeting
Hiroshima University students. To scale up this effort to periodically asses the levels,
we expanded the survey to include all Hiroshima University community members.
During February and March, 2020, we conducted an online survey and over 1,000
people participated in the survey.

This report provides key findings on the SDGs awareness levels, perceptions on the
SDGs, the University members’ expectations for their community (school, work, and
municipality), and current implementation levels on teaching, research, and daily life.

This study is a part of a joint research project with the International Development
Center of Japan and was conducted with the support of the “Hiroshima University
Women'’s Researcher Joint Research Grant Program.” This project is recognized as an
activity of the Network for Education and Research on Peace and Sustainability
(NERPS).

Finally, we want to thank all those who responded to the questionnaire, all
administrative and faculty members who supported this project.

March, 2020

Principal Investigator
Graduate School of International Development and Corporation, Hiroshima University
Tomomi Yamane /tomomi@hiroshima-u.ac.jp
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2. Brief Overview of the Survey

2.1 Outline

This report is organized as follows.

1. Survey outline

It shows survey methods, characteristics of respondents, etc.
2. Key Findings

[t shows the key findings of the results.

3. Descriptive Statistics

[t shows the descriptive statistics of the individual questions.

2.2 Study Methods

Study Period
Feb.10-Mar.10, 2020

Study Methods
Internet-based Survey

Recruiting Respondents

Posted a request twice on Momiji, student information system, and put posters in
campus

Requests were sent for staff and faculty members through each department by
Research office

The 2019 Study

In 2019, approximately a year before the present study, the first awareness survey
took place targeting only students. We kept most of the questions the same so that we
can compare them.

To compare awareness levels between 2019 and 2020, in this report, we include some
results from the 2019 study. Despite the fact that this report only reports simple
aggregate results without controlling for unobservable factors, this provides the first
indication of trends of SDGs awareness in Hiroshima University.

The 2019 report can be found at
https://ir.lib.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/ja/00048196
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2.3 Breakdowns of Respondents

The total number of respondents is 1039 after cleaning incomplete responses.
The survey was targeted anyone who belongs to Hiroshima University.

Respondents are categorized into the following groups.

Students: both graduate and undergraduate students including non-degree students
and alumni.

Staff: administrative staff members

Faculty: research and education staff members

Status

. Faculty
. Staff
. Student
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2.3.1 Students

Respondents by Department
Student (Total n=700)

Related undergraduate and graduate schools are combined together, if any. Others
include alumni and non-degree students.

labels B1 B2 B3 B4 MI M2 D1 D2 D3 og; Tg}
Integrated Arts 1 15 g 44 3 2 3 2 0 3 52
and Sciences

Letters 6 11 9 4 5 2 3 2 1 0 43
Education 18 15 15 31 1 15 4 5 4 3 121
Social Sciences 18 22 16 11 5 0 0 1 2 0 75
Science 13 16 15 14 5 5 2 1 4 1 76
Medicine/Dentis

try/Pharmaceuti 8 10 13 8 2 5 4 2 2 11 65
cal Sciences

Engineering 18 20 16 20 18 16 5 2 2 3 120
Applied

Biological

Science/Biosph 10 7 ° 4 1 4 0 0 2 0 37
ere Science

School of

Informatics and 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
Data Science

GS of

Advanced o 0o 0 0 2 5 0 0 2 0 9
Sciences of

Matter

IDEC 0 0 0 o 11 16 6 2 2 2 39
School of

Integrated o 0 0 ©0 12 1 4 0 0 o0 17
Sciences for

Life

Other 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 34 36
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2.3.2 Staff

Respondents by Department
Staff (Total n=154)

Freq

Office of University Strategy
Audit Office
Education Office

Office of Academic Research and
Industry-Government Collaboration

Medical Policy Office
International Office
Financial and General Affairs Office

Management Support Office
(Higashi-Hiroshima)

Management Support Office
(Higashisenda)

Management Support Office
(Kasumi)

Hospital

Other (Higashi-Hiroshima)
Other (Higashisenda)
Other (Kasumi)

N O DD O 00N O

29

36
23

15
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2.3.3 faculty

Respondents by Department Faculty (Total n=185)

Freq
GS of Integrated Arts and Sciences 11
GS of Letters 7
GS of Education 18
GS of Social Sciences 2
GS of Science 13
GS of Advanced Sciences of Matter 5
GS of Biomedical & Health Sciences 53
GS of Engineering 20
IDEC 10
Law School 1
GS of Integrated Sciences for Life 21
Research Center 11
Others 13
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3. Key Findings

The SDGs awareness levels at Hiroshima University are 85.10 % for students,
73.80% for staff, and 82.20% for faculty. For detail, see 4.1.1.

We define SDGs awareness level as a ratio of respondents who have at least heard of
the SDGs.

SDGs Awareness . 1)1 know them well. . 2) 1 have heard of. . 3) | have never heard of.

Student Facul
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Compared with the result of 2019, the SDG awareness level among students rose
rapidly, increasing by almost 30 points from 56.60 % in 2019 to 2020’s 85.1%.
For detail, see 4.1.2.

3DGs Awareness . 1)1 know them well. . 2) I have heard of. . 3} | have never heard of.
2019 2020

ren

56.6 %in 2019 to 85.1 % in 2020
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Approximately 80 % of respondents are willing to actively become involved in
SDGs implementation. The results show that 84.6 % of all the students, 78.9 % of
staff members, and 81.9 % of faculty members want to be involved in SDGs
implementation. For detail, see 1 in Figures 4.3.1, 4.3.2 & 4.3.3.

80 %: Willing to Get Involyve in SDGs Implem

15.4%

- 18.4%

- 11.9%

2.8% || Faculty
2.6% Staff
3.4% Student

Although 84.8 % of graduate students and 76.3 % of faculty members want to
incorporate the SDGs into their research, only 53.5 % of graduate students and
40.0 % of faculty members have done so. For detail, see 4-a & 4-bin 4.3.1 & 4.3.2.

Faculty

2-a) I'd like to incorporate
the SDGs into daily life. -
(n=174)

3-a) I'd like to incorporate
the SDGs into teaching. -
(n=173)

4-3) I'd like to incorporate
the SDGs into research. -
(n=177)

2-b) I have been incorporating
the SDGs into daily life. -
(n=169)

3-b) | have been incorporating
the SDGs into teaching. -
(n=158)

4-b) | have been incorporating
the SDGs into research. -
(n=160)

100%

259%

46% I
9.2% I
19.2% 4.5%
31.9% 19.5% I
35.4% 22.2% I
33.8%26.2% .

20%  60%  40% @ 20% 0% 20%

26.6%
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69.5%

want to incorporate
the SDGs

76.3%

already incorporated
the SDGs
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4. Descriptive Statistics

4.1 SDGs Awareness

All the respondents were asked “Have you already known about the SDGs before
doing this questionnaire?” and chosen a response from the following three choices:
1) Yes, I have heard of them and know them well.

2) I have heard of them, but I don’t know what they mean.

3) No.

We define the SDGs awareness level as a ratio of respondents who have at least heard
of the SDGs, which means that those who chose choice 1) or 2). The SDGs awareness
levels at Hiroshima University are 85.10 % for students, 73.80% for staff, and 82.20%
for faculty (see 4.1.1). Comparing with the result of 2019, the SDG awareness level
rose rapidly. The student’s awareness level was 56.60 % in 2019 (see 4.1.2).
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4.1.1 The SDGs Awareness of 2020

SDGs Awareness . 1) | know them well. . 2) I have heard of. . 3) | have never heard of.
Student Staff

Faculty
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4.1.2 The SDGs Awareness of 2019 and 2020

SDGs Awareness . 1) | know them well. . 2) I have heard of. . 3) | have never heard of.
2019 2020
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4.2 University Members’ Expectations to the Community
regarding SDGs implementations

To measure their expectations to their community regarding SDGs implementations,
all respondents were asked to rate on a five-point scale if they strongly agree (1) or
disagree (5) with the following statements:

1)  hope the municipality [ am currently living in gets actively involved in the SDGs.
2) I hope the school/company I currently belong to gets actively involved in the SDGs.
3) If I were to move to a different location in the future, I wish to live in a municipality
that is actively involved in the SDGs

4) If  were to get a job or change occupation, [ wish to work for a company that is
actively involved in the SDGs.

The scale indicates as follows:

(1) Strongly agree

(2) Somewhat agree

(3) Neither agree nor disagree

(4) Somewhat disagree

(5) Strongly disagree

Bars on the right side (Choices 1 & 2) indicates that positive reaction to given
statements in Figures 4.2.1 to 4.2.4.

Approximately 80 % of respondents hope their community that they belong to such as
municipality, school, and company to get actively involved in the SDGs. Comparing
with the 2019 study, an expectation among students to those communities increased.
In 2019, 64.1 % of students had hoped that their municipality to be actively involved
in the SDGs, but the ratio increased to 84.6 % in 2020. As the SDGs awareness level
increased, their expectation to the community to be actively involved in SDGs
implementations increased as well.
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4.2.1 Student 2020

1) 1 hope the municipality |
am currently living in get _
actively involved in the SDGs. 11.4% 4.0%
(n=69&)

84.6%

2) | hope the schoollcompany |
currently belong to gets _
actively involved in the SDGs. 11.2% 4.2%
(n=69G)

84.6%

3) If | were to move to a
different location in the

future, I wish to live in a - 23.1% G.6%
municipality that is actively
involved in the SDGs. (n=696)

70.3%

(%)

4) Ifl were to get a job or
change occupation, | wish to

work for a company that is - 21.8% 4 5%
actively involved in the SDGs.
(n=695)

73.7%

100% 80%  G60%  40% 20% 0% 20%  40%  G60%  80% 100%
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4.2.2 Student 2019

1) | hope the municipality |

am currently living in get _
actively involved in the SDGs.
(n=1045)

28.5%

2) 1 hope the schoolicompany |

currently belong to gets _
actively involved in the SDGs.
(n=1042)

27.4%

3) If l were to move to a
different location in the

future, | wish to live in a-
municipality that is actively
involved in the SDGs. (n=1045)

39.5%

4) If | were to get a job or
change occupation, | wish to

work for a company that is -
actively involved in the SDGs.
(n=1044)

36.5%

100% 80%  60%  40%

T.4%

4.0%

6.7%

5.0%

20%
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4.2.3 Staff

1) 1 hope the municipality |

am currently living in get _
actively involved in the SDGs.
(n=152)

2) I hope the schoollcompany |

currently belong to gets _
actively involved in the SDGs.
(n=152)

3) If | were to move to a
different location in the
future, I wish to live in a -
municipality that is actively
involved in the SDGs. (n=152)

4) If l were to get a job or
change occupation, | wish to

work for a company that is -
actively involved in the SDGs.
(n=152)

100% 80%

17.1%

16.4%

34.9%

31.6%

60%  40%

20%
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4.2.4 Faculty

1) 1 hope the municipality |

am currently living in get _
actively involved in the SDGs.
(n=183)

14.7%

2) I hope the schoollcompany |

currently belong to gets _
actively involved in the SDGs.
(n=183)

16.9%

3) If | were to move to a
different location in the

future, I wish to live in a -
municipality that is actively
involved in the SDGs. (n=183)

32.8%

4) If l were to get a job or
change occupation, | wish to

work for a company that is -
actively involved in the SDGs.
(n=183)

28.4%

100% 80%  60%

4.4%

3.8%

6.6%

8.2%

20%

60

80.9%

79.2%

63.4%

80% 100%
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4.3 SDGs implementation

To measure willingness to support SDGs implementations and the current status of its
implementations, all respondents were asked to rate on a five-point scale if they
strongly agree (1) or disagree (5) with the following statements:

1) I'd like to actively be involved in SDGs implementation.

The scale indicates as follows:

(1) Strongly agree

(2) Somewhat agree

(3) Neither agree nor disagree

(4) Somewhat disagree

(5) Strongly disagree

To further investigate willingness to incorporate the SDGs in research and education,
graduate students and faculty members were asked to rate on a five-point scale if they
strongly agree (1) or disagree (5) with the following statements:

2-a) I'd like to incorporate the SDGs into daily life.

3-a) I'd like to incorporate the SDGs into teaching.

4-a) I'd like to incorporate the SDGs into research.

2-b) I have been incorporating the SDGs into daily life.

3-b) I have been incorporating the SDGs into teaching.

4-b) I have been incorporating the SDGs into research.

The scale indicates as follows:

(1) Strongly agree

(2) Somewhat agree

(3) Neither agree nor disagree

(4) Somewhat disagree

(5) Strongly disagree

(6) No basis of judgment (coded as missing)

Approximately 80 % of respondents answered positively to the statement, “I'd like to
actively be involved in SDGs implementation. The results show that 84.6 % of
students, 78.9 % of staff members, 81.9 % of faculty members want to actively be
involved in SDGs implementation (see 1 in Figures 4.3.1, 4.3.2 & 4.3.3). Furthermore,
the result shows that more respondents would like to incorporate the SDGs into
teaching and education; however, approximately one-third of those respondents
haven’t been able to incorporate the SDGs into those practices. For example, 84.8 % of
graduate students would like to incorporate the SDGs into research; however, only
53.5 % have done so (see 4-a & 4-b in Figure 4.3.1).
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4.3.1 Student

Questions 2-a) to 4-d) aim at teaching and research; only graduate students were
asked Questions 2-a)-4-b).

1) I'd like to actively be
involved in SDGs - 11.9% 3.4%
implementation. (n=696)

84.6%

2-a) I'd like to incorporate

the SDGs into daily life. - 13.7% 1.7% 84.6%
(n=117)
3-a) I'd like to incorporate
the SDGs into teaching. - 19.8% 5.4% I - 74 8%
n=111)

4-3) I'd like to incorporate 2
the SDGs into research. - 11.9% 3.4% 84.8% 4
(n=118) .
3
2-b) | have been incorporating
the SDGs into daily life. - 342% 153% I I 50.4%
(n=111)
3-b) | have been incorporating _
the 3DGs into teaching. (n=99) 28.3%29.3% I I 41.4%

4-b) | have been incorporating .
the SDGs into research. (n=99) 22%  242% l l 53.5%

100% 80%  60%  40%  20% 0% 20%  40%  60%  B80% 100%
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4.3.2 Staff

Questions 2-a) to 4-d) aim at teaching and research; staff was asked Question 1) only.

1) I'd like to actively be
involved in SDGs - 18.4% 2.6%
implementation. (n=152)

2-a) I'd like to incorporate
the SDGs into daily life. -
(n=0}

3-a) I'd like to incarporate _
the SDGs into teaching. (n=0)

2
4-3) I'd like to incorporate _
the SDGs into research. (n=0) 4
| B
3

2-b) | have been incorporating
the SDGs into daily life. -
(n=0}

3-b) | have been incorporating _
the SDGs into teaching. (n=0)

4-p) | have been incorporating _
the SDGs into research. (n=0)

100%  80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20%  40% 60% 80%  100%
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4.3.3 Faculty

1) I'd like to actively be

involved in SDGs -

implementation. (n=182)

2-a) I'd like to incorporate

the SDGs into daily life. -

(n=174)

3-a) I'd like to incorporate

the SDGs into teaching. -

(n=173)

4-a) I'd like to incorporate

the SDGs into research. -

(n=177)

2-b) | have been incorporating

the SDGs into daily life. -

(n="1889)

3-b) | have been incorporating

the 30DGs into teaching. -

(n=158)

4-b) | have been incorporating

the SDGs into research. -

(n=160)

100%

15.4%

80%

259%

2-8% _ 81 -9%

4-6% - m-B%

9-2% - 64-2%

33.6%26.2%

60%

40%

20%

64

100%



4.4 Multidisciplinary Approaches to Achieving the SDGs

To measure perceptions of multidisciplinary approach to achieving the SDGs, graduate
students and faculty members were asked to rate on a five-point scale if they strongly
agree (1) or disagree (5) with the following statements:

1-a) To achieve the SDGs, it requires multidisciplinary approaches to university
education.

2-a) To achieve the SDGs, it requires multidisciplinary approaches to research.

1-b) I have been incorporating multidisciplinary into teaching.

2-b) I have been incorporating multidisciplinary into research.

The scale indicates as follows:

(1) Strongly agree

(2) Somewhat agree

(3) Neither agree nor disagree

(4) Somewhat disagree

(5) Strongly disagree

(6) No basis of judgment (coded as missing)

87 % of graduate students agree that multidisciplinary approaches are required to
achieve the SDGs, but 45 % of them have been incorporated multidisciplinary into
teaching, 56.9 % into research (see Figure 4.4.1).
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4.4.1 Student

Only graduate students were asked questions.

1-a) To achieve the SDGs, it
requires multidisciplinary _
approaches to university 7.8% 4.3%
education. (n=116)

87.9%

2-a) To achieve the SDGs, it
requires multidisciplinary _

approaches to research. 9.4% 3.4%
(n=117)

87.2%

1-b) | have been incorporating
multidisciplinary into - 32.7% 21.8%
teaching. (n=101)

45.5%

2-b) | have been incorporating
multidisciplinary into - 24.8% 18.4% 56.9%
research. (n=109)

100%  80% 60% 40% 20% 0% 20%  40% 60% 80%  100%
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4.4.2 Faculty

1-a) To achieve the SDGs, it

requires multidisciplinary _

approaches to university
education. (n=176)

2-a) To achieve the SDGs, it

requires multidisciplinary _

approaches to research.
(n=178)

1-b) | have been incorporating

multidisciplinary into -

teaching. (n=168)

2-b) | have been incorporating

multidisciplinary into -

research. (n=171)

100%

80%

18.2%

18.5%

32.1%

29.8%

60%

40%

5.1%

3.4%

14.3%

15.2%

20%
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40%

60%
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4.5 Perceptions on Individual Goals

We asked which of 17 SDGs respondents are interested in, in which they have already
taken action as an individual, and in which they want to put efforts into achieving. All
respondents were asked to select the maximum of five goals on the following:

SDGs which you are interested in
SDGs which you have already taken action
SDGs which you want to put efforts in achieving

Numbers in each bar indicated that

Top: Row number of responses

Bottom: Ratio of responses to total respondents (ratios don’t add up to 100 % as
respondents answered max of five goals.)

4.5.1 Student 2020

Intereste

Already TI Action
E: il
--.I a --..I.IIl-

to Put Efforts in Achieving

|
-'." N )
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4.5.2 Student 2019

InteresteI

Already T

112
-- | ._ -

212
o .

Action

to Put Efforts in Achieving

'sql‘ I.
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4.5.3 Staff

Inter
.. 2l =

Already T Action
alf. Illll
182 %
S = l-I I-

to Put Efforts in Achieving

|
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4.5.4 Faculty

Intereste

55
- o . .

Alrea aken Action
lll . e lllll
A [ g [ - . || N

to Put Efforts in Achieving
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4.6 Who should be responsible for each SDG in Japan?

All respondents were asked to select all stakeholders that should be responsible for
implementing the SDGs.

Numbers in each bar indicated that

Top: Row number of responses

Bottom: Ratio of responses to total respondents (ratios don’t add up to 100 % as
respondents answered all stakeholders.)

4.6.1 Student 2020

Who Should be Responsible for (Student: 2020)
. 1.Private Company . 3.Research/education institute . 5.Media

B 2covenment [l 4.civisociety B 6naicual
1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
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Stakeholders




4.6.2 Student 2019
Who Should be Responsible for (Student: 2019)

. 1.Private Company . 3 Research/education institute . 5 Media
. 2 Government . 4.Civil society . 6.Individual

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

73

Stakeholders




4.6.3 Staff
Who Should be Responsible for (Staff)

. 1.Private Company . 3 Research/education institute . 5 Media
. 2 Government . 4.Civil society . 6.Individual

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
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Stakeholders




4.6.4 Faculty
Who Should be Responsible for (Faculty)

. 1.Private Company . 3 Research/education institute . 5 Media
. 2 Government . 4.Civil society . 6.Individual

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
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Stakeholders




4.7 Awareness about NERPS

EEXFFE-SDGs®yr7—I#l=
NETWORK FOR EDUCATION AND RESEARCH
ON PEACE AND SUSTAINABILITY

The Network for Education and Research on Peace and Sustainability (NERPS) was
fund in 2018 to become an international network of educators, researchers, and
practitioners collaborating towards the advancement of peaceful and sustainable
societies amidst global challenges as well as to serve as a resource hub for SDG-
related activities of Hiroshima University. To better understand the awareness level
within the university to advance the NERPS activities, all respondents were asked to
mark all that apply to the following statements.

1) I have seen the NERPS logo.

2) I know what NERPS stands for.

3)  know what NERPS does.

4) I've been involved in NERPS.

5) I'd like to involve in NERPS in the future.

6) I don’t know / I've never heard of NERPS.

At the time of the survey, the awareness levels of NERPS, those who have seen the log
were still low: 19.9 % for student, 33.8 % for staff, and 25.4 % for faculty. However, a
certain number of respondents showed an interest in involving NERPS activities. For

example, 54 students responded that they’d like to involve in NERPS in the future.
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4.7.1 Student

Awareness of NERPS (Student)

l-—.....-

NERPS awareness

. 1) I have seen the NERPS logo

. 2) 1 know what MNERPS stands for

B 3 know what NERPS does

. 4) I've been involved in NERPS

. B5) I'd like to involve in NERPS in the future
. 6) | don't know / I've never hard of NERPS

Sum of responses: Percent of total respondents
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4.7.2 Staff

Awareness of NERPS (staff)

NERPS awareness

. 1) I have seen the NERPS logo

. 2) 1 know what MNERPS stands for

B 3 know what NERPS does

. 4) I've been involved in NERPS

. B5) I'd like to involve in NERPS in the future
. 6) | don't know / I've never hard of NERPS

Sum of responses: Percent of total respondents
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4.7.3 Faculty

Awareness of NERPS (faculty)

NERPS awareness

. 1)1 have seen the NERPS logo

. 2) | know what NERPS stands for

B 3 know what NERPS does

. 4) I've been involved in NERPS

. 5) I'd like to involve in MERPS in the future
. 6) | don't know / I've never hard of NERPS

Sum of responses. Percent of tofal respondenis

In closing, we would like to thank all those who supported the project. We hope that
this report serves as a useful reference to people who are planning actions towards
achieving the SDGs.
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